Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Pawan Kumar S/o sh. Shiv Lal, Village – Rupana,

Teh. & Distt. - SriMuktsar Shib - 152032(Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Construction Division No. 02(B & R), Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Construction Circle, Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2861 of 2020

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Surjit Kumar, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 20.02.2020. First appeal is dated 04.08.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 30.09.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 09.03.2021, the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission

Sh. Surjit Kumar, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 2696 dated 23.02.2021 through registered post. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 676 dated 17.05.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 11096 dated 21.05.2021. It, alongwith annexure with a copy of postal-receipt, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Pawan Kumar, was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 09.03.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same hence the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :31<sup>st</sup> May, 2021 (Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Tejinder Singh, Civil Courts, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur - 144410 (Punjab)



....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub-Registrar, Tarn Taran(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Tarn Taran(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2979 of 2020

V/s

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Date :31<sup>st</sup> May, 2021

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 20.04.2020. First appeal is dated 01.06.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 08.10.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 09.03.2021, the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 09 dated 20.05.2021 signed by Public Information Officer-cum-Tehsildar, Tarn Taran, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that the required information has been given to the appellant, appended to which is a note dated 11.05.2021, signed by the appellant as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information, through which he claimed that he is satisfied with the information supplied and asked for filing of his case. It, alongwith acknowledgement receipt, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received the required information in the instant appeal-case and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



....Appellant

Tirlochan Singh, 848-A, MIG Flats, Jamalpur Colony, Ludhiana - 141010 (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate-cum-Licensing and Registration Authority, Phagwara (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Phagwara (Punjab)

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 2986 of 2020

V/s

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 10.05.2020. First appeal is dated 20.06.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 08.10.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 09.03.2021, the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 09 dated 20.05.2021 signed by Superintendent-cum-PIO office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Phagwara, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 5833 dated 15.03.2021, has intimated the Commission that the required information has been given to the appellant. It is taken on record.

Sh. Tejinder Singh, who appeared on behalf of the appellant, Tirlochan Singh in today's hearing, states that the appellant has received the required information in the instant appeal-case and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and Sh.

Tejinder Singh (representative of the)appellant has also acknowledged given consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :31<sup>st</sup> May, 2021 (Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Avtar Singh S/o Late Sh. Daljit Singh,

V.P.O.- Chuharwali,

Distt. - Jalandhar - 144102(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

**Public Information Officer,** O/o The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests(HOFF)

Deptt. of Forests and

Wildlife Preservation, Punjab,

Forest Complex, Sector 68,

S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Chief Conservator of Forests(HOFF)

Deptt. of Forests and

Wildlife Preservation, Punjab,

Forest Complex, Sector 68,

S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3029 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- Ms. Charanjit Kaur, Superintendent O/o Forests and Wildlife Preservation, Punjab, S. A. S. Nagar;
- Sh. Randhir Singh, Forest Range Officer, Pathankot; ii)
- iii) Sh. Jagminder Singh, Senior Assistant O/o District Forest Officer(Wildlife) Ferozepur:
- iv) Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent O/o District Forest Officer(Wildlife), Phillaur;
- Sh. Rai Kumar, Senior Assistant O/o District Forest Officer(Wildlife), Roopnagar: v)
- Sh. Deepak, Clerk O/o District Forest Officer(Wildlife), Hoshiarpur, for the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 11.05.2020. First appeal is dated 23.06.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 14.10.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 09.03.2021, the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission and the concerned PIO was also directed to represent the case in person on the date fixed for hearing.

i) Ms. Charanjit Kaur, Superintendent office of Forests and Wildlife Preservation, Punjab,

S. A. S. Nagar; ii) Sh. Randhir Singh, Forest Range Officer, Pathankot; iii) Sh. Jagminder Singh, Senior Assistant office of District Forest Officer(Wildlife) Ferozepur; iv) Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent office of District Forest Officer(Wildlife), Phillaur; v) Sh. Raj Kumar, Senior Assistant office of District Forest Officer(Wildlife), Roopnagar and vi) Sh. Deepak, Clerk office of District Forest Officer(Wildlife), Hoshiarpur, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, state that the required information (relating to their offices) has already been given to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Avtar Singh was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 09.03.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner Punjab** 

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

Date :31st May, 2021

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Amritpal Singh S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, H. No. 263A/13/1205, Street No. 08, Hussainpura(East), Amritsar(Punjab)



....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chief Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3088 of 2020

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms. Jaswinder Kaur, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Date :31st May, 2021

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.07.2020. First appeal is dated 21.08.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.10.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 09.03.2021, the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission.

Ms. Jaswinder Kaur, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's hearing, states that the required information has been given to the appellant vide letter no. 400 dated 09.03.2021. She also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 760 dated 18.05.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 10669 dated 18.05.2021. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Amritpal Singh through a letter dated 31.05.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information and the case be closed. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab